A/64/728"

United Nations

Genel‘al Assembly Distr.: General
26 March 2010

=X

{4
=

Original: English

Sixty-fourth session

Agenda item 155

Financing of the United Nations Stabilization
Mission in Haiti

Financing arrangements for the United Nations
Stabilization Mission in Haiti for the period from
1 July 2009 to 30 June 2010

Note by the Secretary-General

I. Introduction

1. By its resolution 63/294 on the financing of the United Nations Stabilization
Mission in Haiti (MINUSTAH), the General Assembly appropriated for
MINUSTAH the total amount of $638,706,400 for the period from 1 July 2009 to
30 June 2010, inclusive of $611,751,200 for the maintenance of the Mission,
$22,433,300 for the support account for peacekeeping operations and $4,521,900 for
the United Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi, Italy.

2. Resources approved by the General Assembly for MINUSTAH provided for
the maintenance of 7,060 military contingent personnel, 951 United Nations police
officers and 1,{40 formed police personnel. In its resolution 1892 (2009), the
Security Council decided that MINUSTAH would consist of a military component
of up t0 6,940 troops and a police component of up to 2,211 police. Subsequently, in
light of the devastating earthquake on 12 January 2010 in Haiti, the Council, in its
resolution 1908 (2010), endorsed the increase of the overall force levels of
MINUSTAH to support the immediate recovery, reconstruction and stability efforts,
and decided that MINUSTAH would consist of a military component of up to 8,940
troops of all ranks and a police component of up to 3,711 police.

3. In the spirit of the decision taken by the Security Council and the commitment
shown by Member States in supporting the Government and the people of Haiti, the
Secretary-General has authorized MINUSTAH to deploy all means available to provide
support and enable humanitarian operations to be carried out in accordance with its
mandated responsibilities to facilitate the provision and coordination of humanitarian
assistance and to expedite access of humanitarian workers to Haitians in need.

* Reissued for technical reasons

Plosse rocyets &)



A/64/728

4. As aconsequence, the operational requirements of MINUSTAH have increased
accordingly. The tragic loss of life of the Mission's personnel, the magnitude of the
damage to its equipment, facilities and infrastructure, as well as the requirements to
respond to the wider humanitarian crisis, have significant implications for the
resource requirements for MINUSTAH for 2009/10. The additional requirements are
currently estimated at $129,341,800, of which $8,700,000 can be accommodated
through reprioritization of the utilization of currently approved resources for
2009/10, resulting in net additional requirements of $120,641,800 (see table).




A/64/T728

6l Lot — Lysl € — — — — 3T 4 Pelv € wawdinbs eiaadg
83l 0 00¢ 1 — 91T 8 — — — — 000¢ 1 A YA [B21PaN
0us [ERVUNES - £ ¥0s 01 — 07008 0000 € — — t100 L AB0[0uy03} uoNR UL
tyl PRZON €0 000 T 06y 67 - 0osT 1 0005 ¥ — 9vr8 L¥00 §T suonesuniue )
- - - Fole — — — — —_ Folcl uoneuodsuen [eagN
— — — ERITAUS - — — — — 98+9 0L uonepodsuesy sy
<Lt 96T — 8975 51 — 0051 00061 _ 962C vt el uonepodsuen punoir)
1 9¢ [ S ardd (Vuor $) 90T Lot — 00es T 666L 6 89¢9 9176 8 616618 SIMdLISEHUL PUE SauLIdE 4
P YAl 9TLT T (0000 1) Lol v — — — 9TUTE — 17678 1 [9ABD [RISH}O
- — — o ¥l - — — — — 6¥1Z sjug[nsuoe )
— — — — — — — — — — SIDAIISQO [BIOIDDD UBHIALY -
- — — 1isr i — — — — — (S [puuosiad
Pop1ACId-UOWILIIADE)
§1502 [vuonEId()
801 [aray 831 — Fiopsst — — — Pard % 81 — 8PLT OFL [winigng
— — — S04l b — — — — - SOLL Y 2ouRlsisse Uesodiua s
3t $§850 ¢ - LR FANS| — — — 8850 ¢ — 0eleql SISAUNOA SUODEN palu)y
ol sIthy — ¥ v06 L€ — — — SIerg — 6 CLL 0E jus [euoneN
L6 0Tro 8 — F£09¢ 101 — — — 0'Tro 8 - +8Iv 26 JJeis [euonewI]
[ouuossad ueyy
1’61 9°90L Fs — Isof It — — — - 990L F& 0°689 98¢ gy
8 1L 089t «T — L'EST 95 — — — - 09y €7 L7069 ¢ suun ao1j0d pauto ]
ol 9LOU 9 — 696 €9 — - — — 9LOO Y9 9196 LS as1jed suoneN pattufy
671 09T §T - Lz — — — - 0'9¢7 5T L7920 961 SIWIBUNUD Lseit]ipy
— — — — — — — —_ — — SI9A298q0 IRNIN
[Puno0sa3d axjod pue ey
f9-¢-r.¢ v (&) (e 12 ) ioSam )
o NI upsdosd  oafio 24D puD  fivps Jounesisd om0 1oddo
ER IO TR RVEN SHuranbas wousHpad rioddns SI288D 1101551y JO HYLSOINTY aijod pup Jitg
wonpZiiedsy oo 2ouDj0I ouimory UMY gD $3-24 01 1aoddng oy

AU ) Hurs PUD Juauwaon)dayy

(SIB{{OP $3101¢ Pajiufy jo spuesnoy])




A64/728

'8 UWIROD UL umots se juswuonsodde |eniur sy Jo uoneznioudal ay Wol} BURNSAL UOL[[IW £ §§ JO junowe syy sapajouy

[4li T4 819 0TI oo y) LSTESIL 07000 K1 0oer ¢ 6657 0T T0ET LT L'1Er 99 6'€89 L6S swausmba jay

— — — £L90F1  — — — — — £L90 ¥l QWO JUSWISSISSE JJerg

Lol 8°IFY 0TI (0 00L 8) 0E6ETEL 0000 TT 0oty v 6'6¥T 0T TOET LT L1Er 99 TIsL 119 syuauIIinba ssoan)

e 6°708 0% (000 8) €065 SET 0000 11 00ty ¥ 6'6¥C 0T 6'L60 71 I'STL T [¥j0)4yng

— - - 0000 ¢ —_ —_ —_ — —_ 0°000 € spotoid wedw-yong)

LEFT STITHl (00og) L¥p0 0T 0000 11 — 00501 ST T — TTE8 s wawdinba
pue sa01A308 “satjddns soq30)

VOlell -8 (oo H6) x! 1y-s-p-¢ (v (<) (¥ l{Z iz ) WOl

Syl spua2mbod JUMOIL 0D By AN sauiupadod  oiffo QAMIOINAISDAfLiL piD oIS FE VEN RO naRddo

PBLININI ] OUPPL 13N Jen ju SO wonsnpos rioddns SI3SSD UOISSIPY jo HY IS INDY 2up0d pur oniy

woypziavday oy REIEITI o3uniocy TRUYS 11D~ of perddny Ao
U0, ) oy PUD Judw s pyday




A/64/728

5 The projected revised requirements for the expansion and maintenance of
MINUSTAH for the period from 1 July 2009 to 30 Junc 2010 would amount to
$732,393,000 gross ($718,325,700 net), representing an increase of $120,641,800
gross  ($120,641,800 net) over the appropriation of $611,751,200 gross
($597,683,900 net) approved by the General Assembly for the maintenance of the

Mission in its resolution 63/294,

6. Resource requirements in support of additional uniformed personnel amount to
$66,431,700 and are attributable to the increase in uniformed personnel authorized
by the Security Council in its resolution 1908 (2010) to support immediate recovery,
reconstruction and stability efforts in Haiti. The estimates are based primarily on the
phased deployment and sustainment of 1,890 military contingent personnel and
1,500 police personnel (including 1,190 formed police personnel), and the
deployment of contingent-owned equipment.

7. Additional requirements in support of MINUSTAH staff amount to
$27,230,200 and include an agreed financial assistance and compensation package
applicable to all United Nations personnel serving in Haiti, including 669 individual
contractors; the payment of allowances to all MINUSTAH international civilian
personnel required to take a mandatory rest and recuperation break outside the
Mission area; the deployment of non-MINUSTAH staff on temporary duty
assignment to augment Mission capacity and facilitate the mandatory rest and
recuperation break; the provision of temporary living accommodation for Mission
personnel displaced from their homes, and the cost of memorial services held in
honour of fallen colleagues.

8. Mission assets and infrastructure suffered significant damage during the
earthquake, and its replacement and re-establishment has been a priority for the
Mission. Related additional requirements amount to $20,249.900 and are
attributable to the replacement of damaged and destroyed equipment and supplies
sourced mainly from strategic deployment stocks and systems contracts, the rental
of specialized vehicles and equipment, and initial requirements for the Mission
reconstruction programme. In this context, the longer-term construction programme
is expected to be significant; however, in recognition of the continuing fluidity of
the situation and the achievability of the construction programme within the time
frame to the end of the financial period, only the amount of $5 million is required to
cover the immediate and initial costs associated with planning, preparing and
clearing the likely sites.

9. As part of its response efforts, MINUSTAH has established a support office in
Santo Domingo. The office is being used as the operating base for 200 Mission
personnel and will also serve as a coordination and transport centre for both material
and staft moving in and out of Haiti. Requirements for the establishment of the
office amount to $4,430,000 and encompass provisions for construction and
operational costs associated with the office, including the establishment of a
communications and information technology infrastructure and the rental of
vehicles.

10.  The damage caused to the infrastructure and institutions of Haiti has increased
the risks of violent activities and crime within the country. In order to mitigate this
state of affairs, the existing community violence reduction programme will be
expanded, widening its scope to reach as many potentially at-risk communities as
possible. While $3,063,900 is currently approved for 2009/10, funding for the




A/64/728

programme will increase by a further $11 million to immediately implement large-
scale water management projects so as to reduce the risk of flooding and water-borne
diseases. The programme will also expand existing community-based projects,
including cash-for-work projects for the drainage and reinforcement of canals in
preparation for the hurricane season, and earthquake-resistant multi-purpose
community centres which will serve as humanitarian supply and coordination centres
during the relief and recovery phase, transforming into Government offices or
community centres during the reconstruction phase.

I1. The additional requirements amount to $129.341,800. To offset these
additional requirements in part, an amount of $8.7 million has been identified from
the reprioritization or deferment of activities and programmes originally approved,
resulting in net additional requirements of $120,641,800.

12, In recognition of the fluidity of the situation on the ground, for the 2009/10
period, the Mission will, to the greatest extent possible, meet its additional staffing
requirements through the use of temporary duty assignments and existing vacant
posts. In a number of critical areas, however, this approach is not possible and as a
result, 24 temporary positions (I D-2, 1 P-4, 7 P-3, 6 Field Service, 6 General
Service, 2 National Officers, 1 National General Service) for 2009/10 would make it
possible to establish a position of Director of Operations and Administration (D-2)
and to augment capacity within the Field Personnel Division in the Departiment of
Field Support (1 P-4, 5 P-3, 6 General Service) as well as the staff counselling
capacity in the Mission (11 positions, comprising 2 P-3, 6 Field Service, 2 National
Officers and | National General Service). Costs related to the temporary positions
will be absorbed within the Mission’s existing resources.

13, With regard to the position of Director of Operations and Administration, the
complexity of the operating environment in which support must be delivered to the
Mission since the earthquake has increased exponentially, with an expansion of
troop and police levels to 12,675 (including Corrections Officers), the almost total
destruction of facilities and infrastructure in the country, and the need to deploy all
means to support the humanitarian relief effort. In addition, the challenges presented
by the medium-term reconstruction and normalization programme will be immense.

14, The existing Mission support structure, which consists of a Chief of Mission
Support at the D-1 level, assisted by a Chief of Administrative Services and a Chief
of Integrated Support Services, both at the P-5 level, will require strengthening in
order to meet these challenges. Pending a comprehensive review of staffing
requirements to be undertaken in the context of the proposed 2010/11 budget, the
establishment of a temporary position of Director of Operations and Administration
would make possible the immediate strengthening of the senior leadership structure
and reinforce the capacity on-site to manage this complex reconstruction and
re-establishment operation.

15. In view of the scale of destruction in the Mission and the wider destruction in
Haiti, the inherent complexities of liaising with multiple actors, including
non-United Nations military forces, and the need for leadership of the support
aspects of the comprehensive United Nations response, the position of Director of
Operations and Administration at the D-2 level is considered commensurate with the
level of responsibilities.




II.

16. Given the surge in activities, in particular with regard to personnel
administration and support, the capacity of the Field Personnel Division in the
Department of Field Support and the staff’ counselling capacity in MINUSTAH
require augmentation.

17. Twelve positions are required in the Field Personnel Division to provide
additional capacity in the areas of staff and family support functions (1 P-4, 2 P-3,
1 General Service), medical services (I P-3), special entitlements, travel and
shipment (1 P-3 and 2 General Service), human resources information technology
systems (1 General Service) and staffing and benefits administration (1 P-3,
2 General Service).

18. Eleven positions are also required to reinforce staff counselling and welfare
capacities in the Mission, including in Port-au-Prince (1 P-3, | National Officer,
2 Field Service, | National General Service), Santo Domingo (1 P-3, | National
Officer, I Field Service), Gonaives (1 Field Service), Les Cayes (1 Field Service)
and Cap-Haitien (1 Field Service).

Actions to be taken by the General Assembly

19. The actions to be taken by the General Assembly in connection with the
financing of the Mission are:

(a) Authorization for the Secretary-General to enter into commitments
for the expansion of the Mission for the period from 1 July 2009 to 30 June
2010 in the amount of $120,641,800, in addition to the amount of $611,751,200
already appropriated for the same period for the maintenance of the Mission
under the provisions of General Assembly resolution 63/294;

(b) Assessment of the amount of $120,641,800 for the period from 1 July
2009 to 30 June 2010, in addition to the amount of $611,751,200 already
assessed for the same period for the maintenance of the Mission under the
provisions of resolution 63/294.

A64/728



